(Thousands) 2017 2018
2019
-
2021

After
2021

Total
Fair
Value

Prices based on other external data $(31)— — —$(31)

Page 66

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

129

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
(Continued)

Our market price risk is predominately related to changes in the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub, which is the
delivery point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. As the fair value of futures and fixed price swaps is
linked to this location, the price sensitivity analysis has been prepared for all open Henry Hub natural gas futures and
fixed swap positions. Based on this, an illustrative 10 percent movement in the natural gas futures contract price, for
example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair value of all open, unadjusted Henry Hub natural gas futures
and fixed swap positions by approximately $19.8 million. This analysis does not include potential changes to reported
credit adjustments embedded in the $(28.4) million reported fair value.
Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $(9,908 )$(19,817)$(29,725)$(39,634)
Ending derivative fair value $(28,377)$(38,285)$(48,194)$(58,102)$(68,011)
Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $9,908 $19,817 $29,725 $39,634
Ending derivative fair value $(28,377)$(18,469)$(8,560 )$1,348 $11,257

Wholesale Credit Risk

NJNG and NJRES engage in wholesale marketing activities and NJRCEV engages in SREC sales. NJR monitors and
manages the credit risk of its operations through credit policies and procedures that management believes reduce
overall credit risk. These policies include a review and evaluation of prospective counterparties’ financial statements
and/or credit ratings, daily monitoring of counterparties’ credit limits, daily communication with traders regarding
credit status and the use of credit mitigation measures, such as minimum margin requirements, collateral requirements
and netting agreements. Examples of collateral include letters of credit and cash received for either prepayment or

[…]

costs and demand fees denominated in Canadian dollars. Gains or losses that occur as a result of these foreign
currency transactions are reported as a component of gas purchases on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and
were not material during the fiscal years ended September 30, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

Page 83

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

160

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA
(Continued)

Recently Adopted Updates to the Accounting Standards Codification

Income Taxes

In November 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-17, an amendment to ASC 740, Income Taxes, to simplify the
balance sheet presentation of deferred income taxes. The update requires entities to present all deferred tax assets and
liabilities as noncurrent. The Company elected to early adopt the amended guidance effective October 1, 2015, and
applied the new provisions retrospectively.

Accordingly, the following amounts on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, as of September 30, 2015, have been
adjusted:

(Thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Assets
Deferred taxes (current) $56,296 $(56,296) $—
Total current assets $544,511 $(56,296) $488,215
Other noncurrent assets $60,300 $1,615 $61,915
Total noncurrent assets $666,266 $1,615 $667,881
Total assets $3,339,038 $(54,681) $3,284,357
Capitalization and Liabilities
Deferred income taxes $499,616 $(54,681) $444,935
Total noncurrent liabilities $952,387 $(54,681) $897,706
Total capitalization and liabilities $3,339,038 $(54,681) $3,284,357

There was no additional impact to the Consolidated Statements of Operations or the Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows.

Stock Compensation

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, an amendment to ASC 718, Compensation - Stock Compensation,
which simplifies several aspects of the accounting for employee share-based compensation, including the accounting
for income taxes and forfeitures. The new guidance also increased the threshold for tax withholding to the maximum
statutory rate, as applicable, to maintain equity classification and amended the classification of certain tax transactions
within the statement of cash flows.

The Company elected to early adopt the amended guidance during the third quarter of fiscal 2016 and applied the new
provisions as of the beginning of the year of adoption on a retrospective or prospective basis depending on each
amendment’s transition requirements. As such, effective October 1, 2015, NJR is recognizing forfeitures as they occur
and is recognizing excess tax benefits (deficiencies) as a component of income tax (benefit) provision in its
Consolidated Statements of Operations on a prospective basis. Accordingly, upon adoption, the Company recognized
$1.8 million in excess tax benefits during fiscal 2016.

The following table presents the adjustments to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2015:

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

161

(Thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Tax benefit from stock based compensation $— $881 $881
Other noncurrent liabilities $25,695 $2,146 $27,841
Net cash flows provided from operating activities $387,920 $3,027 $390,947
Cash flows (used in) financing activities
Tax benefit from stock options exercised $881 $(881 ) $—
Tax withholding payments related to net settled stock compensation $— $(2,146) $(2,146 )
Cash flows (used in) financing activities $ (63,414 ) $(3,027) $(66,441 )

Page 84

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

162

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA
(Continued)

The following table presents the adjustments to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2014:

(Thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Tax benefit from stock based compensation $— $414 $414
Other noncurrent liabilities $19,775 $949 $20,724
Net cash flows provided from operating activities $356,786 $1,363 $358,149
Cash flows (used in) financing activities
Tax benefit from stock options exercised $414 $(414 ) $—
Tax withholding payments related to net settled stock compensation $— $(949 ) $(949 )
Cash flows (used in) financing activities $ (75,009 ) $(1,363) $(76,372 )

There was no impact to the Consolidated Balance Sheets upon adoption of the new guidance.

Other Recent Updates to the Accounting Standards Codification

Revenue

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, and added Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, to
the ASC. ASC 606 supersedes ASC 605, Revenue Recognition, as well as most industry-specific guidance, and
prescribes a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model designed to improve financial reporting comparability
across entities, industries, jurisdictions and capital markets. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-14,